This price includes all labor and expenses anticipated to be incurred by Moffatt & Nichol 
for the completion of these tasks in accordance with Professional Services Method “B” – 
Lump Sum – Percentage of Completion by Task, for a fee not to exceed One Hundred 
Forty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars ($145,904.00). 

The permit application fees will be paid by the consultant and invoiced to the City as a 
reimbursable. 

5. SCHEDULE: 
The project is to be completed in 12 months from issuance of notice-to-proceed. The 
project deliverables are to be phased as follows: